

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 6 MAP 2017

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY,
Appellee,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE
AND SIERRA CLUB, IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court
of Pennsylvania entered January 11, 2017 at No. 485 M.D. 2014

Alice R. Baker (Pa. I.D. No. 322637)
Kurt J. Weist (Pa. I.D. No. 48390)
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future
1429 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 545-9694
*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future
and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE* 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED A
“UNITARY WATERS” CONCEPT THAT IS INCONSISTENT
WITH THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW’S PROTECTION OF EACH
AND EVERY WATER OF THE COMMONWEALTH..... 6

 A. The Commonwealth Court Adopted EQT’s Unitary Waters
 Conception of the Waters of the Commonwealth. 6

 B. At the Federal Level, the Unitary Waters Theory Has Gained
 Traction Only Through *Chevron* Deference to Agency
 Rulemaking. 9

 C. Pennsylvania Has Not Adopted the NPDES Permit Exclusion
 Created by the Federal Water Transfers Rule. 13

 D. The Clean Streams Law Takes a Non-Unitary Approach
 that Protects Each and Every Water of the Commonwealth..... 13

II. SECTION 307 OF THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW APPLIES TO DISCHARGES OF INDUSTRIAL WASTE INTO GROUNDWATER.....20

III. SECTION 401 OF THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW APPLIES TO POLLUTION RESULTING FROM DISCHARGES OF INDUSTRIAL WASTE.23

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LENGTH LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Sanitation Co., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 715 A. 2d 390 (Pa. 1998)	15
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 12
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1252 (2007)	10, 12
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Harmar Coal</i> , 306 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1973), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 415 U.S. 903 (1974)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Hansley</i> , 47 A.3d 1180 (Pa. 2012)	14
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1119 (1997).....	10
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Department of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 153 A.3d 424 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Fla. Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1082 (2010) ...	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Northern Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Expl. & Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 967 (2003)	10
<i>Novicki v. O'Mara</i> , 124 A. 672 (Pa. 1924)	25

<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42635 (E.D. Va., Mar. 23, 2017)	21
<i>SEPTA v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 101 A.3d 79 (Pa. 2014)	14
<i>South Fla. Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	10, 11, 17, 19
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	21
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 705 A.2d 1349 (Pa. Cmwlth.), <i>allocatur denied</i> , 729 A.2d 1133 (Pa. 1998), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 745 A. 2d 1277 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)	26
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27	15, 16
-------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

Federal

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	
Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311	9
Section 303(c)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	11
Section 303(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	11
Section 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	9
Section 402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	20
Section 502(7), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	9
Section 502(12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	9, 17, 21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706	
Section 706(2), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	12

State

The Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, No. 394, P.L. 1987, *as amended*,
35 P.S. § 691.1-691.1001 1

Article III, §§ 301-316, 35 P.S. §§ 691.301-691.316	23, 25
Article IV, §§ 401-402, 35 P.S. §§ 691.401-691.402	23, 25
Section 1, 35 P.S. § 691.1	7, <i>passim</i>
Section 2.B, 35 P.S. § 691.2.B	23, 25
Section 4(3), 35 P.S. § 691.4(3)	16, 18
Section 201, 35 P.S. § 691.201	6
Section 301, 35 P.S. § 691.301	6, <i>passim</i>
Section 304, 35 P.S. § 691.304	16, 18
Section 307, 35 P.S. § 691.307	6, <i>passim</i>
Section 307(a), 35 P.S. § 691.307(a)	6, 17, 21, 23
Section 315(a), 35 P.S. § 691.315(a)	6
Section 316, 35 P.S. § 691.316	15, 23, 24
Section 401, 35 P.S. § 691.401	6, <i>passim</i>
Section 401(a), 35 P.S. § 691.401(a)	20
Section 402(a), 35 P.S. § 691.402(a)	25
Section 901, 35 P.S. § 691.901	1

Statutory Construction Act of 1972, Act of Dec. 6, 1972, P.L. 1339, No. 290, *as amended*, 1 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501-1991 14

Section 1921(a), 1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)	14, 18, 25
Section 1921(b), 1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(b)	15, 25, 26
Section 1921(c), 1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(c)	15, 18, 25, 26
Section 1924, 1 Pa. C.S. § 1924	23, 25

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)	11, 13
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a)-(g)	13

Federal Register

43 Fed. Reg. 18017 (April 27, 1978)20
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008)11, 13

State

Pennsylvania Code

25 Pa. Code Ch. 92a13, 22
25 Pa. Code § 92a.220, 21, 22
25 Pa. Code § 92a.413
25 Pa. Code § 1021.122(b)(1)19

PA Bulletin

40 Pa. Bull. 5767 (Oct. 10, 2010)13

COURT RULES

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)(ii)2

OTHER

John C. Dernbach, *Taking the Pennsylvania Constitution Seriously When It Protects the Environment: Part II – Environmental Rights and Public Trust*, 104 Dick. L. Rev. 97 (1999)15

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991)17
